
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 06 March 2019 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 14 March 2019 
1.30 pm  
Meeting Room 1, Pamona House, Oakview Close, Edginswell, Torquay, TQ2 7FF 
 

 
Members of the Board 

Paul Johnson, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Taylor, Director of Adult Services 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health 

Elected Mayor, Gordon Oliver 

Dr Liz Thomas, NHS England 

Alison Botham, Director Children - Torbay/Plymouth City Council 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Darling (M) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Stubley 

Non-voting Co-optee 

Ian Ansell, Torbay Safeguarding Children Board 

Alison Brewer, Primary Care Representative 

Julie Foster, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust 

Tara Harris, Executive Head of Community Safety 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Matt Johnson, Community Safety Partnership 

Keith Perkin, Devon and Cornwall Police 

David Somerfield, Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

Tanny Stobart, Community Development Trust 

Patricia Teague, Ageing Well Assembly 

Ann Wagner, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 13 December 2018. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   NHS Long Term Plan - Devon Local Plan (Pages 7 - 9) 
 To consider a report that sets out the steps for developing a local 

plan in the context of the national Long Term Plan. 
 

6.   Director of Public Health Annual Report (To Follow) 
 To note the above. 

 
7.   Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Update (Verbal Report) 
 To note the presentation. 

 
8.   Impact of First Response (Verbal Report) 
 To note a presentation. 



(3) 

 
9.   Transformation Funding - Developing the Triple Aim 2019-20 

Update and Next Steps 
(Pages 10 - 32) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

10.   Progress report on the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Strategy for Torbay 2018-2022 

(Pages 33 - 37) 

 To note the report. 
 

11.   Highlight Report - Multiple Complex Needs - Alliance 
Development 

(Pages 38 - 39) 

 To note the progress made since the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 13 December 2018. 
 

12.   Highlight Report - Shifting the Focus to Prevention and Early 
Intervention 

(Pages 40 - 42) 

 To note the report. 
 

13.   Highlight Report - Health Protection (Pages 43 - 89) 
 To note the above report. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

13 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Tara Harris, Tanny Stobart, Caroline Taylor, Pat Harris, Councillor Julien Parrott, 
Councillor Jackie Stockman, Councillor Jane Barnby, Councillor Di Stubley  

and Keith Perkin 
 

 
77. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Brewer, Paul Johnson, Matt 
Johnson who was represented by Mark Cottrell, Ann Wagner who was represented 
by Shelley Machin, Alison Botham and Caroline Dimond who was represented by 
Bruce Bell. 
 

78. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Board held on 6 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 
Caroline Taylor, Director of Adult Services and Housing provided an update on 
Minute 72 regarding the Mental Health Strategy and informed the Board that the 
strategy had not yet been approved following feedback and was being amended to 
take account of the comments made by the Board. 
 
The Chairwoman requested all Board Members consider the priorities contained 
within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, their role and their organisations 
strengths and feedback to her where partners can work together going forward. 
 

79. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership - Commitment to Carers  
 
The Board noted that carers services across the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership footprint have worked together to develop a Devon-wide commitment to 
carers.  It has been agreed in principle by Torbay Council and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust and will be formally agreed by the STP’s Programme Delivery 
Executive Group.  The aim is to have six organisations with action plans in place by 
March 2019, p
[...]
teering Group and Development Workshop. 
 
The Board noted the achievements of the last six months and the priorities for the 
future and challenged the sustainability of progress given the reliance on external 
funding bids.  The Board requested the Director of Public Health invite Duncan 
Selbie to visit and discuss the approach of the Healthy Torbay Framework. 
 

83. Impact of First Response Services  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

NHS Long Term Plan – Devon Local Plan 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 14 March 2019 

Contact: Ross Jago 
 

Telephone: 
 

01626 204902 

Email: ross.jago@nhs.net 

 

On the 7 January the NHS long term plan was launched. The Plan set out how the 
NHS will move to a new service model in which patients get more options, better 
support, and properly joined-up care at the right time in the optimal care setting.  It 
also expressed the action the NHS will take to – 

 strengthen its contribution to prevention and health inequalities,  

 improve care quality and outcomes,  

 tackle current workforce pressures and support staff  

 upgrade technology and digitally enabled care across the NHS.  

 put the NHS back onto a sustainable financial path. 
 

The purpose of this agenda item is to consider the presentation and discuss the 
opportunities to influence the local response to the NHS Long Term Plan. 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to approve the local plans in 
respect of the NHS Long Term Plan.  

 

Appendices 

NHS Long Term Plan summary. 

Background Papers: 

 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/online-version/ 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/online-version/


 

The NHS Long Term Plan – a summary 

Find out more: www.longtermplan.nhs.uk  |  Join the conversation: #NHSLongTermPlan 

Health and care leaders have come togeth
[...]
 the health and 
wellbeing of the communities they serve – building on the work they have already been doing. 

This means that over the next few months, whether you are NHS staff, a patient or a member of 
the public, you will have the opportunity to help shape what the NHS Long Term Plan means for 
your area, and how the services you use or work in need to change and improve. 

  
To help with this, we will work with local Healthwatch groups to support NHS teams in ensuring 
that the views of patients and the public are heard, and Age UK will be leading work with other 
charities to provide extra opportunities to hear from people with specific needs or concerns. 

Find out more 

More information is available at www.longtermplan.nhs.uk, and your local NHS teams will soon be 
sharing details of what it may mean in your area, and how you can help shape their plans. 

January 2019
Publication of the NHS 

Long Term Plan

By April 2019 
Publication of local 
plans for 2019/20

By Autumn 2019
Publication of local 

five-year plans

Page 9

http://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Transformative Funding  - Developing the Triple Aim  
2019-20 Update and Next Steps  
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 14 March 2019 

Contact: John Bryant 
Telephone: 01803 207896 
Email: John.bryant@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. What has been achieved in the past six months? 
 

1.1 The grant award for the iBCF 2018/2019 has been approved and committed 
against 36 project schemes, all of which are intended to collectively support 
the three iBCF aims:  

 Meeting adult social care needs 

 Reducing pressures on the NHS, including supporting more people 
to be discharged from hospital when they are ready 

 Ensuring that the local social care provider market is support  
 

1.2 A number of these commitments have progressed to fruition, some being fully 
completed and ended, some being completed as implemented ongoing 
system changes and others 
[...]
nsure 
risk and delivery are being effectively managed.  Service Level Agreements, 
contracts and procurements are compliant, and existing commitments are 
deliverable, sustainable and transformative. 
 

3.4 Service level agreements will be in place where internal transfers of funds are 
made and outcome measures will be applied to all new and existing schemes 
where it’s identified that these do not exist.   

 

3.5 Processes will continue to be reviewed and refined and this will include the 
applications and sign-off process to ensure the process is accessible to those 
in the wider community 

 
3.6 The work with the independent, voluntary and community organisations will 

be further developed and collaborative innovations and working will be 
encouraged and support provided to develop applications to the fund 
 

3.7 The BCF board’s governance continues to be effective and its membership 
will continue to be reviewed to ensure this remains the case 
 

3.8 Planning for the next two years and beyond will likewise need to begin now, 
so the leaning from the existing processes, project schemes and outcomes 
will inform future funding decisions, opportunities and project scheme design.    

  

Page 11



4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board support: 
 

i) the ongoing direction of travel for the Integrated and Better Care Fund 
(iBCF) for 2019/20 being aligned with the existing principles as 
administered by the Better Care Fund (BCF) board as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report; and 

 
ii) the ongoing development, engagement and funding of solutions 

produced by the wider system, independent, community and voluntary 
partners. 

 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 Transformative Funding - Developing the Triple Aim  
2019-20 Update and Next Steps  
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

Health & Wellbeing Board Report: Adult Services Better Care Fund v1.1  

Transformative Funding - De
[...]
ons attached to it: 

 According to the grant determination, the funding can be spent on three purposes:  

1 Meeting adult social care needs  

2 Reducing pressures on the NHS, including supporting more people to be discharged from hospital when 

they are ready  

3 Ensuring that the local social care provider market is supported  

There has been and continues to be success against these criteria. 

Additionally the Better Care Fund (BCF) encouraged consideration of investment and development of the NHS 

High Impact Changes.  The ICO’s self-assessment of these appears as Annexe 1 and attests to the good work 

being done and the difference the funds are making. 

Primary care and the independent sector providers we recognised as being key contributors in the 

transformation of care, and that they have much to offer.  This report is able to confirm the significant input 

that has come from both of these sectors of our system over the last 18 months and their contribution 

continues to develop.   

The Care Collaboration Meetings with providers have proved hugely successful and generative in terms of 

relationships and engagement is solution production and delivery; similarly primary care have brought 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

mailto:John.bryant@tobay.gov.uk


additional energy and perspective resulting in leveraging the good work such as standardising training for 

quality and capacity across the system.  

Innovative approaches were trialled and there were great results such as the use of activity camps in the 

summer.  These supported care workers with childcare, enabling the system to maintain care worker capacity 

(avoiding the necessity for care workers to be absent as more economic to stay home than afford childcare) as 

well as offering young people interesting and health beneficial activity.  Almost 600 places were used during 

the few weeks of the summer holidays with encouraging feedback from both the care homes and nine 

domiciliar
[...]
ks, whilst the Care 

Collaboration Meetings and representation of providers on system boards including those of the STP 

(Sustainability and Transformation Partnership) have produced meaningful engagement, solution finding and 

commitment to joint quality and capacity endeavours.  The use of the iBCF to support and foster this work has 

been hugely valuable.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:  

1. Support the ongoing direction of travel for the Integrated and Better Care Fund (iBCF) for 2019/20 being 

aligned with the existing principles as administered by the Better Care Fund (BCF) board.  

2. To support the ongoing development, engagement and funding of solutions produced by the wider 

system, independent, community and voluntary partners. 

Page 17



Annexe 1 – Extract from Quarter 3 return to NHS England: High Impact Changes  

 

Better Care Fund 
Template Q3 2018/19           

 4. High Impact Change Model           

              

 

Selected Health and 
Wellbeing Board: Torbay        

              

 Challenges Please describe the key challenges faced by your system in the implementation of this change     

 

Milestones met during the 
quarter / Observed Impact 

Please describe the milestones met in the implementation of the change or describe any observed 
impact of the implemented change     

 Support Needs 
Please indicate any support that may better facilitate or accelerate the implementation of this 
change     

              

     Narrative    

   

Q1 18/19 Q2 18/19 
Q3 18/19 
(Current) 

Q4 18/19 
(Planned) 

If 'Mature' or 
'Exemplary', please 
provide further 
rationale to support 
this assessment 

Challenges 

Milestones 
met during 
the quarter / 
Observed 
impact 

Support needs 

   

 

Chg 
1 

Early 
discharge 
planning 

Exemplary Exemplary Exemplary Exemplary 

Robust pre 
assessment in place 
for elective care with 
a link to community 
services and night 
sitting. New 
discharge hub 
imp
[...]
enced domestic abuse and 

sexual violence.    

 To prevent repeat victimisation from domestic abuse and sexual violence. 

 To provide a safe environment to enable victims to address their needs 

and realise their aspirations, including linking to education, training and 

employment. 

 To provide additional information and training resources to staff and 

volunteers across statutory and voluntary organisations. 

 To promote awareness of the issues and help and support available.  

 
3.1.7 The Complex Needs IDVA being appointed as a result of the MHCLG funding 

will enable some of this good work to be continued.  
 
3.2 Recommission Programme   
 
3.2.1 DASV services are due to be recommissioned for 2019. This is on track and 

will be incorporated into the proposed Alliance Framework contract model of 
delivery across complex needs services. This provides alternative options for 
delivery and risk share along with the potential for innovative working 
practices. To support this proposal, Against Violence and Abuse (AVA) were 
commissioned to produce an options appraisal which has been completed 
and will inform commissioning process. 

 
3.3 Operational Development   

 
3.3.2 Domestic Violence Protection Order (DVPO) provisions operating in Devon 

and Cornwall now have dedicated staff to implement orders and notices. 
Under the scheme the police and magistrates can protect a victim when they 
are at their most vulnerable, in the immediate aftermath of an attack, by 
preventing the perpetrator from contacting the victim or returning to their 
home for up to 28 days. This helps victims who may otherwise have had to 
flee their home and gives them the space and time to access the support they 
need and to consider their options. 
 

3.3.3 Previously, there had been a gap in protection for victims of domestic abuse 
due to either the Police being unable to charge the perpetrator due to lack of 
evidence (meaning that the protection available to a victim t
[...]
ed relatively low locally and nationally and 
Public Health England has a programme of work to increase uptake in the 
over 70 years target age group.   

 

 The HPV vaccine, currently given to girls at 12-13 years, is to be offered 
to 12-13 year old boys from 2019/20.  It protects against a range of 
cancers and infections.   

2.4 Screening programmes: 

 Bowel cancer screening coverage was good in Torbay but breast 
screening coverage remained relatively low and cervical screening 
coverage, although above the figure for England, was reducing. Torbay 
Public Health team is working with Public Health England to understand 
the factors behind the differential uptake in order to target promotional 
work.  

2.5 Healthcare acquired infections: 

 Rates of E.coli bloodstream infections were similar to those for England 
and the South West, but above target levels.  Strong efforts continue to be 
made by CCG, acute and community providers to reduce these.   
 

 A business case for the development of a community infection prevention 
and control service across Devon was developed and approved during 
2018.  This will strengthen systems to prevent and manage infections in 
primary and social care settings, and help to tackle the increase in anti-
microbial resistance which is a major issue both locally and internationally.   

2.6  Priorities for 2018/19 were: 

 Increasing MMR booster uptake; 

 Promoting flu vaccination uptake; 

Page 44



 Establishing the community infection prevention and control service; 

 Development of plans to improve air quality; 

 Continue to tackle anti-microbial resistance; 

 Ensure preparedness for emergencies and emerging diseases. 
  

3. What is the planned activity for the next six months? 

3.1 The focus for the Torbay Public Health team is: 

 Working with Public Health England to tackle areas of low vaccination 
uptake; 

 Continuing to work to increase uptake of flu vaccination in target groups; 

 Supporting imp
[...]
                                                                  D 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 88



 

Page 44 of 44 
 

Figure 7: Proportion of E.coli from blood tested for susceptiblity to: A (a carbapenem), B (a 3rd generation 
cephalosporin), C (ciprofloxacin), D (gentamicin), E (piperacillin/tazobactam). Data presented by CCG for 
quarter four 2017 
Source: PHE AMR local indicators1 

 
A                                                                     B                                                                    C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D                                                                 E  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Carbapenemase producing organisms 
In 2017/18 there were 12 episodes referred from hospitals within Devon, Torbay, Cornwall and Plymouth 
local authorities that were confirmed as CPOs by AMRHAI, an increase from 2016/17, in which 11 episodes 
were confirmed CPOs.  
 
 
References 
1. Public Health England. AMR Local Indicators https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators  
 
 

Page 89

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 NHS Long Term Plan - Devon Local Plan
	Long Term Plan Appendix

	9 Transformation Funding - Developing the Triple Aim 2019-20 Update and Next Steps
	Better Care Fund Appendix 1

	10 Progress report on the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy for Torbay 2018-2022
	11 Highlight Report - Multiple Complex Needs - Alliance Development
	12 Highlight Report - Shifting the Focus to Prevention and Early Intervention
	13 Highlight Report - Health Protection
	Health Protection Annual 2017-18 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

14 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ian Ansell, Tara Harris, Tanny Stobart, Pat Teague, Ann Wagner, Caroline Taylor, 
Caroline Dimond, Councillor Jackie Stockman, Keith Perkin, Matt Fox and Kevin Dixon 

 
(Also in attendance:  Cheryl Ward)  

 

 
84. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Elected Mayor Oliver, Councillors 
Barnby and Parrott, Alison Botham, Paul Johnson (who was represented by Matt 
Fox and would be arriving late), Liz Thomas, Alison Brewer, Pat Harris (who was 
represented by Kevin Dixon). 
 

85. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 
December 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

86. Urgent items  
 
The Board considered the items in Minutes 87 and 88, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reasons of 
special circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay the issues until the next meeting. 
 

87. Age Friendly Status  
 
Pat Teague, Ageing Well Assembly, provided a verbal update on Torbay achieving 
Age Friendly Status and outlined the next steps.  Torbay has been accepted on the 
Age Friendly Network and is putting together Torbay’s action plan to grain full 
accreditation status.  Torbay Over 50s Assembly is being officially launched on 13 
April 2019 from 1.00 pm to 4.00 pm at Preston Baptist Church, 62 Old Torquay 
Road, Paignton, TQ3 2RB and partners were encouraged to book a place to attend.  
It was noted that they already had 89 people signed up to become active members 
and nearly 300 to be informed members.  Interviews would be held in the next 4-6 
weeks for action group and town forum representatives.   
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 

 

It was noted that Healthwatch and the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) have 
signed up to Age Friendly Status and other partners on the Board were encouraged 
to sign up and also attend the launch on 13 April. 
 

88. Torbay Children, Young People and Families VCSE Partnership  
 
Tanny Stobart, Community Development Trust, provided an overview of a paper 
which was circulated at the meeting in respect of the work of Torbay Children and 
Young People’s and Families VCSE Partnership.  It was proposed that the 
Partnership would work closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board to develop a 
more strategic approach to joint working arrangements between the statutory and 
voluntary sector workers with children, young people and families in Torbay. 
 
The Partnership has developed a number of joint initiatives over the past three 
years including the ‘imagine this… consultation, the Co-op Foundation #iwill Fund 
for a youth loneliness project’ and is looking to establish a partnership infrastructure 
to deliver collaboratively, including theory of change, information sharing, referral 
arrangements and systems to support data capture, reporting, evaluation and 
impact assessment. 
 
They are planning to host a market place for all 24 partners and invite members of 
the Board to talk to the partners about different aspects of their delivery and 
possible future collaborations. 
 
Action: 
  
Tanny Stobart to provide a briefing note for the Board setting out details on the 
work of the Torbay Children, Young People and Families VCSE Partnership and the 
strategic benefits for these groups. 
 

89. NHS Long Term Plan - Devon Local Plan  
 
The Board received a presentation from Paul O’Sullivan from the South Devon and 
Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group on the NHS Long Term Plan, which was 
launched on 7 January 2019 and set out how the NHS will move to a new service 
model in which patients get more options, better support and properly joined-up 
care at the right time in the optimal care setting. 
 
The first year operating plan for 2019/2020, which will be the first year of the long 
term plan, will become the first local plan and is due to be published by April 2019, 
with publication of the local five year plans by Autumn 2019. 
 
The Board noted the work being undertaken to develop the local plans and their 
role in engaging with local communities to progress this work.  It was suggested 
that this Board was already an effective partnership mechanism which could take 
on the lead role in providing engagement and feedback on the NHS Long Term 
Plan and Local Plans rather than creating a new partnership. 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 

 

Action: 
 
Paul O’Sullivan to come back to a future meeting of the Board to continue dialogue 
and engagement on the NHS Long Term Plan and emerging Local Plans. 
 
 

90. Director of Public Health Annual Report  
 
Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health, provided an overview of the Public 
Health annual report for 2017/2018 Torbay on the Move which focused on physical 
activity.  A copy of the annual was circulated at the meeting and noted by the 
Board.   
 
Physical activity is something that everyone can promote in our workplaces, in our 
communities and with our families.  The health and wellbeing improvements from 
being physically active also saves money with a return of £9 for every £1 spent.  
The target for 2018/2019 is to get 10% more people more physically active through 
six key areas: 
 

 Empowered communities; 

 active environments, travel and facilities; 

 physical activity as medicine; 

 active early years and schools; 

 active people and families; and 

 active workplace and workforce. 
 
The report also provided a review of the recommendations from the last annual 
report. 
 

91. Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Update  
 
Justin Wiggin, Strategic Commissioning Officer, gave a presentation following three 
engagement events and an online consultation to develop a meaningful vision for 
mental health and wellbeing across Torbay and the wider Devon area.  The vision 
feedback included: 
 

 improving and maintaining mental health and wellbeing for all people in 
Devon; 

 working in partnership with you, your families, communities and everyone 
who supports you, so that you can live a fulfilling life as part of a resilient 
community; and 

 supporting you in new ways so that you are empowered to thrive; 

 focusing on your strengths, recovery, self-care and supporting your 
independence. 

 
As a result of the engagement work completed the Partnership have: 

 revised the vision for mental health and wellbeing; 

 changed our approach to the strategic aims and priorities areas; 

 promoted the sharing of good experiences and reflections; 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 

 

 adjusted the language throughout the strategy including quotes from people 
throughout; 

 informed the reshaping of the transformation programmes; 

 developed relationships with people, carers and those that support them; 
and 

 indicated the future approach to involving people in the Mental Health Care 
Partnership. 

 
The Board also noted that a small community grant scheme had been set up and 
had given out up to £300 to community groups for self-help exercise groups and 
some in mental health support. 
 

92. Impact of First Response  
 
The Board received a presentation from Nikki Bray, Strategic Commissioning 
Officer, on urgent mental health care across Devon.  In particular members noted 
the proposed creation of a crisis café pilot based in the Croft Hall Medical Practice 
in Torquay which would provide help for people in crisis between 8.00 am and 12 
midnight 7 days a week to over 18s.  This would provide a value service to many 
vulnerable people who leave in the vicinity and may require support as well as 
others across the whole of Torbay.  People would be encouraged to phone the 111 
helpline to enable them to be sign posted to the correct help and support, which 
also includes 5 overnight beds.   
 
The Board supported the proposed model for first response for adults with mental 
health and requested an updated on the impact of this at the next meeting and also 
details of what is happening with 16-17 year olds and linkages to looked after 
children. 
 

93. Transformation Funding - Developing the Triple Aim 2019-20 Update and Next 
Steps  
 
Caroline Taylor, Director of Adult Services, outlined the submitted report which 
provided an update on the delivery of IBCF funding against 36 project schemes, all 
of which supported the three iBCF aims: 
 

 Meeting adult social care needs; 

 Reducing pressures on the NHS, including supporting more people; and 

 Ensuring that the local social care provider market is supported. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board support: 
 

(i) the ongoing direction of travel for the Integrated and Better Care Fund 
(iBCF) for 2019/20 being aligned with the existing principles as 
administered by the Better Care Fund (BCF) board as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report; and 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 

 

(ii) the ongoing development, engagement and funding of solutions 
produced by the wider system, independent, community and voluntary 
partners. 

 
94. Progress report on the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy for 

Torbay 2018-2022  
 
Tara Harris, Assistant Director Community Safety, presented the submitted update 
report on the progress of implementing the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Strategy.  It was noted that as partners gained a better understanding of the needs 
of those affected by domestic abuse and sexual violence it has become apparent 
that there are some shortfalls in the current service.  The service have previously 
been funded from government grants but this was short term funding and is 
impacting on future service delivery.  The Council is due to re-procure the service in 
2019 and is looking at incorporating it into the proposed Alliance Framework 
contract model of delivery across complex needs services for which an update was 
included later on the agenda. 
 
The Board discussed its role in supporting partnership working to ensure greater 
accountability and raise the profile of the great partnership work being achieved by 
the Board and its representatives.  A number of potential grant funding 
opportunities were also raised at the meeting and it was suggested that partners 
may wish to join up and share or bring back future funding opportunities to the 
Board to see how we can make the most of these opportunities. 
 
Actions: 
 
(i) that the Health and Wellbeing Board attendees should take a lead on the 

issues raised through the Board, champion the activities highlighted through 
the meetings and hold each other to account; and 

 
(ii) Caroline Dimond to work with the South Devon and Torbay Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) on how they can increase the take up of long 
acting reversal contraceptive (LARC) to help reduce teenage and other 
unwanted pregnancies in Torbay. 

 
95. Highlight Report - Multiple Complex Needs - Alliance Development  

 
Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health, provided an update of the work being 
undertaken to develop an Alliance Framework for dealing with people with multiple 
complex needs as set out in the submitted report.  The Board supported the way 
forward and acknowledged the positive response received during recent 
engagement events. 
 

96. Highlight Report - Shifting the Focus to Prevention and Early Intervention  
 
Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health, provided an overview of the submitted 
report which set out details of the work being undertaken to shift focus on support to 
prevention and early intervention.  The Board supported the approach being 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 14 March 2019 
 

 

undertaken but cautioned against a too medical based approach and also 
recognised the value of the community and voluntary sector in supporting this work. 
 

97. Highlight Report - Health Protection  
 
Members noted the submitted report which set out the Health Protection Annual 
Report for Devon and Cornwall for 2017/18, which is required to be submitted to 
constituent Health and Wellbeing Boards for information and consideration. 
 
The key points highlighted in report related to: 
 

 Influenza; 

 Immunisation programmes; 

 Screening programmes; and 

 Healthcare acquired infections. 
 
The priorities for 2018/19 were: 
 

 Increasing MMR booster update; 

 Promoting flu vaccination update; 

 Establishing the community infection prevention and control service; 

 Develop plans to improve air quality; 

 Continue to tackle anti-microbial resistance; and 

 Ensuring preparedness for emergencies and emerging diseases. 
 
The Board thanked Ann Wagner, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, 
for her support and input to the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and wished 
her the best in her retirement. 
 
Action: 
 
Caroline Dimond to ensure that Andy Gunther is on Design Review Panel to ensure 
that air quality and health and wellbeing are taken into account in future planning 
design. 
 


